
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

2 January 2019

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2019 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December  
2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 9 JANUARY 2019

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A=reported for approval, R=reported for refusal)
6.1  058296 - A 058296 - A - Full Application - Erection of 30 No. 2 & 1 Bedroom 

Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100% 
Affordable Housing), Associated Access & Parking, Including Demolition 
of Former Public House at Boars Head Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe. (Pages 
11 - 28)

6.2  059026 - A 059026 - A - Full Application - Erection of 59 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Works at Issa Farm, Bryn Road, Bryn y Baal, Mold (Pages 29 - 
44)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
5 DECEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 5 December 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Ian 
Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine 
Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips 
and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES:  Councillors:  Adele Davies-Cooke, Veronica Gay, and Dave 
Hughes

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service Manager - 
Strategy; Senior Planner; Planners; Senior Solicitor, Senior Engineer – 
Highways Development Control, and Committee Officer  

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor Aaron Shotton wished to speak on agenda item 6.1 (058544).and 
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson wished to speak on agenda item 6.3 (058516).  

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Patrick Heesom declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in agenda item number 6.5 – Full Application – Change of Use from Land to 
Touring Caravan/Tent Site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, Holywell.  Councillor 
Heesom said he would leave the room before debate and vote on the 
application.

Councillor Owen Thomas declared a personal interest in agenda item 
6.6 – Variation of Condition No.3 Attached to Planning Permission Ref: 045739 
at Hendre Quarry, Denbigh Road, Hendre, as he was Chair of the Liaison 
Committee.  

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal and prejudicial interest. in 
agenda item number 6.1 – Full Application – Residential Development of 30 
No. Affordable Apartments for People aged Over 55 Associated Access, 
Parking, and Demolition of Former Albion Hotel at Albion Social Club, Pen y 
Llan, Connah’s Quay, as a family member was employed by one of the joint 
applicants.  Councillor Peers said he would leave the room before the debate 
and vote.

Councillor Derek Butler declared a personal interest in agenda item 6.2  
- Outline Application for the Erection of an Affordable Dwelling at Bayonne 
Hafod Road, Gwernaffield, as he was a Board member of AONB.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



39. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=
490&MId=4361&Ver=4&LLL=0

40. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 were 
submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Mike Peers referred to his declaration of interest on agenda item 
6.5 and asked that the minutes be amended to include the reason for his 
declaration.  The interest was because he is a Governor of Mountain Lane CP 
School and although the proposed development will impact on the pupil 
capacity at that school the LPA cannot require a financial contribution for the 
school to address the impact.   

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items to be deferred.

42. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

43. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 16 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.10 p.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4361&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4361&Ver=4&LLL=0


Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 7

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 5 DECEMBER 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058544 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full Application – Residential 
Development of 30 No. 
Affordable Apartments for 
People Aged over 55, 
Associated Access, Parking and 
Demolition of Former Albion 
Hotel at Albion Social Club, Pen 
y Llan, Connah’s Quay  .

Ms K Evans spoke against the 
application.

Mr B Thornley, the  agent, spoke 
in support of the application.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton, as 
Local Member, spoke against the 
application.

DEFERRED to seek views from DCFW 
and CADW in relation to the design and 
impact on the listed buildings. Also to 
request the applicant to provide more 
details in respect of the uptake of car 
parking spaces in their existing similar 
schemes.

058124 Gwernaffield 
Community  
Council

Outline Application for the 
Erection of an Affordable 
Dwelling at Bayonne, Hafod 
Road, Gwernaffield.

Councillor P. Heesom voted 
against the resolution.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
S106 Agreement as set out in the report 
and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058516 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Conversion of 
Disused Chapel to 2 No. 
Dwellings and Erection of 1 No. 
Detached Dwelling at Roman 
Catholic Presbytery, Brunswick 
Road, Buckley   .

Mrs. Price spoke against the 
application.

Mr. D. Owen, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application. 

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson, as 
Local Member, spoke against the 
application.  

Refused against the officer 
recommendation on the grounds that 
the proposals are contrary to policies 
AC13, AC18 and GEN1

058881 Treuddyn 
Community 

Application for Approval of 
Reserved Matters Following 

Ms. L. Murtagh, spoke against 
the application

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Council Outline Planning Permission 
Ref: 057943 at Acrefield, Erw 
Ffynnon, Queen Street., 
Treuddyn

Mr. B. Thornton, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

report, in line with the officer 
recommendation, and with the following 
additional conditions:-

 prior to commencement a 
construction management plan to 
be submitted;  and 

 a condition regarding new 
boundary treatments to be 
submitted and agreed and 
thereafter retained. If damaged or 
replaced, replacement fence to 
be of the same type, materials, 
and height.

058359 Mostyn 
Community 
Council 

Full Application – Change of 
Use From Land to Touring 
Caravan/Tent Site at Old 
Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, 
Holywell

Mr. D. Roney, the applicant,  
spoke in support of  the 
application

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058984 Cilcain 
Community 
Council 
Halkyn 
Community 
Council

Variation of Condition No.3 
Attached to Planning Permission 
Ref: 045739 to Extend the Life 
of the Planning Permission from 
2020 to 2030.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
supplemental S106 Agreement, and 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer 
recommendation.

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

APPEALS NOTED
056267 Appeal by Mr. P. Mallen 

Against the decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for Change of Use From 
Agricultural Land to Vehicle 
Storage Compound to the rear 
of existing Motor Facility at 
Queensferry Motor Auctions, 
Station Road, Queensferry - 
DISMISSED

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 9TH JANUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF 28 NO. 2 
AND 1 BEDROOM APARTMENTS (OVER 55’S) 
AND 3 NO. HOUSES (TOTAL SCHEME 100% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING), ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS AND PARKING, INCLUDING 
DEMOLITION OF FORMER PUBLIC HOUSE AT 
BOARS HEAD INN, HOLYWELL ROAD, EWLOE.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058296

APPLICANT: ANWYL CONSTRUCTION GROUP IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH PENNAF HOUSING GROUP

SITE: FORMER BOARS HEAD INN
HOLYWELL ROAD
EWLOE
FLINTSHIRE
CH5 3BS

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

5TH APRIL 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLR D I MACKIE
COUNCILLOR MS J AXEWORTHY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This item was deferred by members at the 7th November 2018 
Planning Committee meeting to allow the developer to reconsider 
issues raised by the Planning Committee in relation to design, parking 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



provision and impact on highway.  The application has been amended 
and those amendments are reflected in the report below.

This is a full application for the demolition of a former public house 
and residential development of 28 no. 2 and 1 bedroom apartments 
(previously 30 apartments), and 3 no. houses, associated access and 
parking. The development is a 100% affordable scheme. The main 
issues are considered to be the design of the proposal and its impact 
upon the character and appearance of the locality, as well as issues 
of Noise, access and parking. 

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 The conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant either entering into a Section 106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking to provide the following:

 Payment of £1,100 per dwelling in lieu of on-site public open 
space provision. The payment will be used to enhance existing 
POS in Sheridan Avenue Play Area.

 To secure the Affordable housing provision in perpetuity. The 
S.106 agreement will control that the scheme is 100% 
affordable with the precise means, methods and tenures to be 
specified within the S.106

Conditions

1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with Approved Plans
3. Material samples to be submitted and approved
4. Landscaping scheme and Implementation
5. Finished floor Levels to be submitted and approved prior to 

development
6. A programme of building recording and analysis shall be 

submitted to CPAT and the LPA prior to demolition of the public 
house. 

7. A drainage scheme for the disposal of foul, surface and land 
water including an assessment of the potential for the disposal 
of surface and land water by sustainable means, to be 
submitted and thereafter implemented. 

8. A suitable scheme of enhanced double/secondary glazing 
should be submitted for approval

9. Demolition work shall not take place during the breeding bird 
season

10.Submission of detailed scheme for the relocation and 
improvement of the adjacent bus stop

11.Siting, layout and design of means of access to be in 
accordance with submitted scheme

12.Existing site access permanently closed when new access 

Page 12



brought into use.
13.Proposed access onto Old Mold Road to have a visibility splay 

of 2.4m x 43m in both directions
14.The stated visibility splays at the proposed point of access 

shall be made available and kept free from all obstruction for 
the duration of site construction works. 

15.Facilities to be provided and retained within the site for the 
parking of vehicles in accordance with submitted scheme
[...]
 scheme for this relocation as well as for 
improvement in terms of a shelter, raised boarding kerbs and road 
markings, is required and I propose that this is conditioned. Details of 
proposed bin stores, including their location, are also proposed to be 
conditioned. 

The proposed access and parking arrangements are considered to 
be acceptable, subject to the suggested condition and it should be 
noted that there are no objections to this development from the 
Highways Authority. 

Noise
The site is adjacent to Liverpool Road and the Holywell Road junction 
and close to the A494/A55 Ewloe roundabout which are included in 
the Noise Action Plan for Wales which looks at amongst other things 
the noise from busy roads. The calculated data for this road indicates 
that parts of the site will be within Noise Exposure Category (NEC) 
B/C during the daytime and possibly the night time under the Welsh 
Government Technical Advice Notes 11.

A Noise Assessment has been undertaken in support of the 
application. The assessment shows that with suitable details such as 
acoustic glazing, conditioned on the development the noise levels can 
be mitigated to within levels deemed acceptable within TAN11. 
Consultation with Pollution Control has established that this is an 
appropriate approach to this issue. 

Welsh Water Sewer
The proposed development site is crossed by a 150mm diameter foul  
raising main public sewer. Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water have rights of 
access to its apparatus at all times and as such require an easement 
of 3 metres either side of the centreline of the pipe. The applicant may 
apply to divert this rising main under Section 185 of the Water Industry 
Act 1991. Until a diversion is applied for a condition requiring the 
easement should be applied to protect the integrity of the public 
sewer. 

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water have confirmed that the proposed drainage 
provision, namely foul flows to be disposed of via the public sewerage 
network and surface water dr
[...]
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

EWLOE

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 9TH JANUARY 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- ERECTION OF 59 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059026

APPLICANT: MACBRYDE HOMES

SITE: LAND AT ISSA FARM, BRYN Y BAAL CH7 6NL

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 17TH SEPTEMBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M EASTWOOD

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: ARGOED COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the erection of 59 dwelling and associated 
works at Land at Issa Farm, Bryn y Baal. 

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 The conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following:

 Primary School Contributions- Contribution required would be 
£171,598 towards improvements to Mynydd Isa Primary 
School. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.2



• A requirement to notify the Council whether LEAP or play area 
equipment will be maintained by the Council or a management 
company and, if it is to be the Council the arrangements for the 
transfer of the LEAP following its provision and the agreement 
of a LEAP commuted sum to cover the cost of further 
maintenance. 

• The provision of 18 no. affordable homes to be Shared Equity 
Housing, namely 70% Open Market Value with the balance of 
30% held by the Council, or other such tenure to be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority, and to remain so in 
perpetuity. 

Conditions

1. Time commencement 2 years
2. Plans
3. Phasing plan
4. Drainage – foul conditions
5. Surface water drainage regulation system to existing greenfield
rates
6. Detailed design of access
7. Provision of parking facilities and retention
8. Front of garages set back by a minimum distance of 5.5m
[...]
able increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone: 01352 703262
Email:                         james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058296 - A - Full Application - Erection of 30 No. 2 & 1 Bedroom Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100% Affordable Housing), Associated Access & Parking, Including Demolition of Former Public House at Boars Head Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe.
	Enc. 1 for 058296 - Full Application - Erection of 30 No. 2 & 1 Bedroom Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100  Affordable Housing), Associated Access & Parking, Including Demolition of Former Public House at Boars Head Inn, Holyw

	6.2 059026 - A - Full Application - Erection of 59 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Issa Farm, Bryn Road, Bryn y Baal, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 059026 - Full Application - Erection of 59 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Issa Farm, Bryn Road, Bryn y Baal, Mold




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 9 January 2019.

PRESENT: David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Cox, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy 
Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Derek Butler and Dave Hughes. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, 
Service Manager - Strategy; Planner; Senior Solicitor, Senior Engineer – 
Highways Development Control, and Committee Officer  

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor David Mackie wished to speak on agenda item 6.1 (058296).   

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal interest in agenda item number 
6.1 – Full Application – Erection of 28 No.2 and 1 Bedroom apartments (over 
55s) and 3 No. Houses  (Total Scheme 100% Affordable Housing), associated 
access and parking, including demolition of former public house at Boars Head 
Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe, as a family member was employed by one of the joint 
applicants.  

Councillor Peers explained that he had requested dispensation from the 
Standards Committee to enable him to speak and remain in the room during 
debate on the item.  The Standards Committee had resolved that his interest in 
the application was personal only and he did not require a dispensation.  The 
Standards Committee also considered the reason for his request and had 
determined that the outcome of the application would not have an impact on the 
family member to an extent that the interest was personal and prejudicial.  
Councillor Peers advised that he was therefore able to speak and vote on the 
application.

45. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490
&MId=4366&Ver=4&LLL=0

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4366&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4366&Ver=4&LLL=0


46. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 were 
submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Mike Peers referred to his declaration of interest on agenda item 6.1 
and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect that he said he would leave the 
room before the debate and would not vote on the item

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None were recommended from officers.

48. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application 
schedule attached as an appendix.

49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 5 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 p.m. and ended at 2.25 p.m.) 

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 9 JANUARY 2019

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058296 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
28 No. 2 and 1 bedroom 
apartments (over 55s) and 3 
No. houses (total scheme 
100% affordable housing), 
associated access and parking 
including demolition of former 
public house at Boars Head 
Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe.

Mr B Thornley, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.  

Councillor Joyce Angell, on 
behalf of Hawarden Community 
Council, spoke against the 
application. 

Councillor Dave Mackie, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant either entering 
into a Section 106 Obligation or 
Unilateral Undertaking, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer’s recommendation, 
and with inclusion in condition 3 of the 
retention of the historic plaque.

059026 Argoed 
Community  
Council

Full Application - Erection of 59  
No. dwellings and associated 
works at Issa Farm, Bryn 
Road, Bryn y Baal, Mold

Mr. R. Madders, spoke against 
the application.

Mr. S. Andrew, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer’s recommendation.


